



## **GUYANA**

ACT No. 21 of OF 1992

**INTOXICATING LIQUOR LICENSING (AMENDMENT)**

**ACT 1992**

I assent.

**H. D. HOYTE,**  
President.

**1992—08—22**

### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

#### SECTION

1. Short title
2. Amendment of the Principal Act.

Price: \$70.00 — To be purchased from the Office of the President, Georgetown, Guyana.

PRINTED BY GUYANA NATIONAL PRINTERS LTD.

## AN ACT to amend the Intoxicating Liquor Licensing Act.

A. D. 1992 Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

**Short title.** 1. This Act, which amends the Intoxicating Liquor Licensing Act, may be cited as the Intoxicating Liquor Licensing (Amendment) Act 1992.

**Amendment of the Principal Act.** 2. The sections of the Principal Act mentioned in the first column of the Schedule are hereby amended in the manner specified in the corresponding entry in the second column of the Schedule.

## SCHEDULE

| Sections            | Amendments   |
|---------------------|--|
| sections 13 (1) (a) | For "five hundred dollars" and "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars"  |
| Section 32          | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" and "fifty dollars" substitute "two thousand dollars" and "five hundred dollars", respectively.                            |
| Section 37 (2)      | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "two thousand dollars".   |
| Section 41 (1)      | For "twenty-five cents" substitute "one hundred dollars".  |
| Section 43          | For "thirty dollars" and "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars" and "fifteen thousand dollars", respectively.                     |
| Section 44 (1)      | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" and "one thousand and five hundred dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars" and "fifty thousand dollars", respectively. |
| Section 44 (2)      | For "sixty dollars" and "seven hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars" and "fifty thousand dollars", respectively.                       |

*INTOXICATING LIQUOR LICENSING  
(AMENDMENT)*

A.D. 1992]

No. 21]

| <b>Sections</b>        | <b>Amendments</b>   |
|------------------------|---|
| Section 45 (1)         | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" and "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars" and "fifty thousand dollars", respectively.                            |
| Section 46 (1)         | For "thirty dollars" "seventy-five dollars" and "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "one thousand dollars", "three thousand dollars" and "six thousand dollars", respectively. |
| Section 47 (3)         | For "seventy-five dollars" substitute "two thousand dollars".   |
| Section 48             | For "seventy-five dollars" and "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars" and "ten thousand dollars", respectively.   |
| Section 49 (2) and (3) | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars".   |
| Section 50 (4)         | For "fifteen dollars" and "thirty dollars" substitute "one thousand dollars" and "three thousand dollars", respectively.  |
| Section 51 (4)         | For "fifteen dollars" and "thirty dollars" substitute "one thousand dollars" and "three thousand dollars", respectively.  |
| Section 52 (2)         | For "fifteen dollars" and "thirty dollars" substitute "one thousand dollars" and "three thousand dollars", respectively.  |
| Section 53 (2)         | For "seventy-five dollars" and "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars" and "ten thousand dollars", respectively.   |
| Section 54 (2)         | For "thirty dollars" and "seventy-five dollars" substitute "two thousand dollars" and "five thousand dollars", respectively.  |
| Section 55 (2)         | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "ten thousand dollars".  |
| Section 56 (2)         | For "seventy-five dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".   |
| Section 57 (3)         | For "thirty dollars" and "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars" and "fifteen thousand dollars", respectively.  |

| <b>Sections</b> | <b>Amendments</b>  |
|-----------------|--|
| Section 58      | <p>For "thirty dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".</p> <p>For "thirty dollars", in both places, substitute "three thousand dollars".</p> <p>For "one hundred and fifty dollars" and "thirty dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars" and "three thousand dollars", respectively.</p>                        |
| Section 61 (2)  | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".   |
| Section 62 (2)  | <p>For "three hundred dollars" and "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars" and "fifteen thousand dollars", respectively.</p> <p>For "seventy-five dollars" and "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars" and "fifteen thousand dollars", respectively.</p> |
| Section 62 (4)  | For "seventy-five dollars" and "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars" and "fifteen thousand dollars", respectively.   |
| Section 63      | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".   |
| Section 66 (7)  | For "twenty-five dollars" substitute "five hundred dollars".   |
| Section 73 (2)  | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".   |
| Section 76      | For "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "not less than three thousand dollars and not more than fifteen thousand dollars".  |
| Section 81 (1)  | For "thirty" and "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars" and "fifteen thousand dollars", respectively.   |
| Section 85 (1)  | For "seventy-five dollars" and "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute "five thousand dollars" and "fifty thousand dollars", respectively.  |

A.D. 1992] *INTOXICATING LIQUOR LICENSING* [No. 21  
*(AMENDMENT)*

| <b>Sections</b> | <b>Amendments</b>   |
|-----------------|---|
| Section 86      | For "three hundred dollars" substitute "not less than <b>three thousand dollars</b> and not more than fifteen thousand dollars".                                      |
| Section 89 (b)  | For "seventy-five dollars" and "one thousand five hundred dollars" substitute " <b>five thousand dollars</b> " and " <b>fifteen thousand dollars</b> ", respectively. |
| Section 93 (1)  | For "one hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "three thousand dollars".  |
| Section 99 (3)  | For "seven hundred and fifty dollars" substitute "fifty thousand dollars".  |

*Passed by the National Assembly on the 27th July, 1992.*

**F. A. Narain,**  
 Clerk of the National Assembly.

(BILL No. 21/1992)

ST: 34/2/3/3II